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LETTER FROM COLORADO PERA’S EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

July 2019

Dear Plan Participant:

I am pleased to present the Annual Report for the PERAPlus 401(k)/457 and 
PERA DC Plans for the year ended December 31, 2018. Inside, you will find the 
financial statements and rates of return for the funds.

The Annual Report for the PERAPlus 401(k)/457 and PERA DC Plans is an 
unaudited summary of the fiduciary net position and changes in fiduciary net 
position for the PERAPlus 401(k)/457 and PERA DC Plans. CliftonLarsonAllen LLP, 
the independent accounting firm which conducted the annual PERA audit 
that includes the PERAPlus 401(k)/457 and PERA DC Plans, gave an unqualified 
opinion on the financial statements in Colorado PERA’s 2018 Comprehensive 
Annual Financial Report (CAFR). A copy of the CAFR is available on PERA’s  
website at www.copera.org.

On December 31, 2018:

•  The PERAPlus 401(k) Plan had a fiduciary net position of $3,042,128,000 with 68,700 participant 
accounts.

•   The PERAPlus 457 Plan had a fiduciary net position of $818,223,000 with 18,479 participant accounts. 

•   The PERA DC Plan had a fiduciary net position of $205,786,000 with 6,363 participant accounts.

Voya Institutional Plan Services, LLC (Voya) is the service provider for the PERAPlus 401(k)/457 and 
PERA DC Plans. 

Plan Changes

The following changes were made to the PERAPlus 401(k)/457 and PERA DC Plans in 2018: 

• On April 1, 2018, the Plan administration asset-based fee was reduced from 0.07% to 0.03%  
(see page 3 for current fees).

• On June 4, 2018, Senate Bill (SB) 18-200 was signed into law to make changes to the plans that 
PERA administers in order to restore PERA to full funding. One of the provisions of  
SB 18-200 expands PERAChoice (the option to choose the PERA DC Plan) to certain new 
employees in the Local Government Division and certain new classified employees at State 
colleges and universities. (Visit www.copera.org for more on SB 18-200.)

PERAPlus 401(k) Plan Design

The 401(k) Plan was established on January 1, 1985, under state law and Section 401(k) of the 
Internal Revenue Code (IRC) and is amended periodically. A copy of PERA’s 401(k) and Defined 
Contribution Plan and Trust Document is available from PERA. Plan participation is voluntary and 
contributions are separate from those that PERA members make to their Defined Benefit member 
accounts, and the PERAPlus 457 and PERA DC Plans. Investment options in the PERAPlus 401(k) 
Plan are identical to those in the PERAPlus 457 and PERA DC Plans.

Ron Baker
Executive Director

Mail: PO Box 5800, Denver, CO  80217-5800  |  1-800-759-PERA (7372)  |  www.copera.org
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PERAPlus 457 Plan Design

The 457 Plan was established by PERA on July 1, 2009, under state law and Section 457 of the IRC 
and is amended periodically. It is a continuation of the State of Colorado Deferred Compensation 
Plan. A copy of The PERA Deferred Compensation Plan document is available from PERA. Plan 
participation is voluntary and contributions are separate from those that PERA members make to 
their Defined Benefit member accounts, and the PERAPlus 401(k) and PERA DC Plans. Investment 
options in the PERAPlus 457 Plan are identical to those in the PERAPlus 401(k) and PERA DC Plans.

PERA Defined Contribution (DC) Plan Design

PERA’s DC Plan was established on January 1, 2006, under state law and Section 401(a) of the 
IRC, and is amended periodically. Its purpose is to offer a defined contribution alternative to the 
PERA Defined Benefit Plan. A copy of PERA’s 401(k) and Defined Contribution Plan and Trust 
Document is available from PERA. Investment options in the PERA DC Plan are identical to those in 
the PERAPlus 401(k)/457 Plans. DC Plan participant contributions are separate from those that are 
made to the PERAPlus 401(k)/457 Plans.

More Information

If you have additional questions about the PERAPlus 401(k)/457 or PERA DC Plans, call  
1-800-759-7372 and select the PERAPlus/DC Plan option, or access the Plan websites through 
www.copera.org.

Ron Baker
Colorado PERA Executive Director
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PLAN FEES
(As of July 1, 2019) 

The PERAPlus 401(k)/457 and PERA DC Plans charge an administrative flat fee of $1.00 per month to all 
participants. If you participate in multiple plans, you will pay $1.00 per month for each plan.

Participants will also pay a Plan administration asset-based fee of up to 0.03% on each underlying 
PERAdvantage portfolio. This fee is automatically built into the total asset-based fee as shown in the chart 
below. Fees are deducted from the investment option’s rate of return (see page 5). There are no other 
shareholder-type fees that apply. 

Fund
Total Asset-Based Fee

Percentage Per $1,000
PERAdvantage Capital Preservation Fund 0.24% $2.40

PERAdvantage Fixed Income Fund 0.23% $2.30

PERAdvantage Real Return Fund 0.20% $2.00

PERAdvantage U.S. Large Cap Stock Fund 0.08% $0.80

PERAdvantage International Stock Fund 0.30% $3.00
PERAdvantage U.S. Small and Mid Cap Stock Fund 0.18% $1.80
PERAdvantage SRI Fund 0.37% $3.70

PERAdvantage Target Retirement Date Funds 0.10% $1.00

The PERAdvantage Socially Responsible Investment (SRI) Fund uses revenue sharing from the underlying 
investment portfolios to reduce the Plan administration asset-based fee by the amount of such revenue 
sharing. Funds from revenue sharing, Plan administration asset-based fees, and Plan administration flat fees 
are used by PERA for Plan expenses including Plan recordkeeping, custodial services, consulting, and internal 
PERA administrative expenses.

If you have a Self-Directed Brokerage Account (SDBA), you will pay an annual $50 Self-Directed Brokerage 
fee. Additional trading fees charged by TD Ameritrade may apply. There is no asset-based fee charged 
because PERA receives revenue sharing from TD Ameritrade. Investments with revenue sharing reduce the 
asset-based administrative fee by the amount of such revenue sharing.

There is a $75 nonrefundable loan application fee for each loan you take from your PERAPlus 401(k) or 
PERAPlus 457 Plan account. The interest rate for loans is the prime rate as quoted in The Wall Street Journal 
on the last business day of the prior month, plus 1%.

If you enroll in the Voya Professional Management program, you will pay a fee of approximately $5 for every 
$10,000 in your account. Fees are proportionately lower for accounts with balances over $50,000.

A complete fee schedule is available on the Plan websites, accessible through www.copera.org. Fees 
and expenses are only one of several factors that participants should consider when making investment 
decisions. The cumulative effect of fees and expenses can substantially reduce the growth of a  
participant’s account.
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QUALIFIED DEFAULT INVESTMENT ALTERNATIVE

Plan participants who do not actively direct how their contributions are invested will have their money 
automatically invested in the Plan’s Qualified Default Investment Alternative (QDIA), the PERAdvantage Target 
Retirement Date fund based on their date of birth and expected retirement at age 65 (see table below). 
Participants may move all or a portion of their money out of the QDIA into any other fund(s) in the Plan. 
They may also choose to have future contributions invested in another fund.

As the target year approaches for the PERAdvantage 2020 Fund, the asset allocation will become identical to 
the PERAdvantage Income Fund. Therefore, in the fourth quarter of 2019, assets in the PERAdvantage 2020 
Fund will transfer to the PERAdvantage Income Fund and the PERAdvantage 2020 Fund will be eliminated.

Fund Date of Birth Range
PERAdvantage Income Fund December 31, 1952, or earlier
PERAdvantage 2020 Fund January 1, 1953–December 31, 1957
PERAdvantage 2025 Fund January 1, 1958–December 31, 1962
PERAdvantage 2030 Fund January 1, 1963–December 31, 1967
PERAdvantage 2035 Fund January 1, 1968–December 31, 1972
PERAdvantage 2040 Fund January 1, 1973–December 31, 1977
PERAdvantage 2045 Fund January 1, 1978–December 31, 1982
PERAdvantage 2050 Fund January 1, 1983–December 31, 1987
PERAdvantage 2055 Fund January 1, 1988–December 31, 1992
PERAdvantage 2060 Fund January 1, 1993, or later

RATES OF RETURN

The rates of return presented in this report are as of December 31, 2018, and are net of investment manager 
fees and asset-based Plan administrative fees. Current returns are available on the Plan websites. These 
funds commenced as of October 1, 2011. As of October 1, 2011, performance is calculated using net asset 
values (NAV). Actual historic performance prior to October 1, 2011, does not exist.

Simulated Performance

The simulated performance presented on page 5 in italics for the 10-year returns, is intended to provide 
an indication of how the funds may have performed in the past. The simulated performance is based on 
the composite performance of institutional accounts managed by the managers with investment strategies 
similar to those expected to be implemented by the managers in the funds or on the actual historical returns 
of the underlying portfolios used by the fund. To produce the simulated returns, the managers’ composite 
returns were combined in accordance with the target asset allocation and rebalanced quarterly. Past 
performance, whether actual or simulated, does not guarantee future results.

PERAdvantage Capital Preservation Fund

The PERAdvantage Capital Preservation Fund is a fund for which the return is fixed. The return is an 
annualized crediting rate that is established at the beginning of each quarter and credited to the participant’s 
account on a daily basis. You may access the most recent crediting rate on the Plan websites. In certain 
extreme circumstances, there may be a limit on your ability to withdraw from this fund or you may be limited 
to withdrawing your funds at the lesser of book value or market value. Extreme circumstances could include, 
but are not limited to, fund subscription and redemption activity, a sharp decline in the market value of the 
fixed income investments, or a deterioration in the credit worthiness of the stable value provider.
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RATES OF RETURN (continued)

Fund/Benchmark 4th Quarter 2018 Year 2018 5-Year 10-Year
PERAdvantage Capital Preservation Fund 0.52% 1.98% 1.87% 2.56%

Hueler Stable Value Index (Equal Wtd Avg) 0.59% 2.23% 1.89% 2.24%

PERAdvantage Fixed Income Fund 1.37% (0.18%) 2.36% 4.23%
Bloomberg Barclays U.S. Agg Bond Index 1.64% 0.01% 2.52% 3.48%

PERAdvantage Real Return Fund (5.21%) (5.50%) 0.14% 3.84%
70% SSgA Real Asset Strategy1/ 
30% Bloomberg Barclays U.S. TIPS Index

(5.15%) (5.34%) 0.31% 4.01%

PERAdvantage U.S. Large Cap Stock Fund (14.07%) (4.48%) 7.94% 13.08%
Russell 1000™ Index (13.82%) (4.78%) 8.21% 13.28%

PERAdvantage International Stock Fund (13.95%) (16.14%) 1.00% 8.01%
MSCI ACWI ex-US Index (11.46%) (14.20%) 0.68% 6.57%

PERAdvantage U.S. Small and Mid Cap  
Stock Fund (20.01%) (12.52%) 3.29% 12.81%

Russell 2500™ Index (18.49%) (10.00%) 5.15% 13.15%

PERAdvantage SRI Fund (6.35%) (3.95%) 3.79% 7.50%
SRI Fund Custom Index2 (6.35%) (4.14%) 3.61% 7.80%

PERAdvantage Income Fund (4.73%) (3.60%) 3.07% 6.02%
BlackRock LifePath® Retirement Index (4.67%) (3.48%) 3.23% 6.24%

PERAdvantage 2020 Fund (5.37%) (3.98%) 3.43% 7.24%
BlackRock LifePath® 2020 Index (5.30%) (3.88%) 3.56% 7.46%

PERAdvantage 2025 Fund (6.90%) (4.94%) 3.75% 7.88%
BlackRock LifePath® 2025 Index (6.87%) (4.90%) 3.85% 8.08%

PERAdvantage 2030 Fund (8.20%) (5.75%) 4.03% 8.42%
BlackRock LifePath® 2030 Index (8.17%) (5.76%) 4.11% 8.61%

PERAdvantage 2035 Fund (9.41%) (6.54%) 4.29% 8.93%
BlackRock LifePath® 2035 Index (9.40%) (6.58%) 4.34% 9.09%

PERAdvantage 2040 Fund (10.51%) (7.26%) 4.49% 9.35%
BlackRock LifePath® 2040 Index (10.50%) (7.33%) 4.53% 9.51%

PERAdvantage 2045 Fund (11.32%) (7.86%) 4.59% 9.69%
BlackRock LifePath® 2045 Index (11.34%) (7.98%) 4.60% 9.85%

PERAdvantage 2050 Fund (11.65%) (8.12%) 4.63% 10.07%
BlackRock LifePath® 2050 Index (11.69%) (8.26%) 4.65% 10.22%

PERAdvantage 2055 Fund (11.68%) (8.15%) 4.64% N/A
BlackRock LifePath® 2055 Index (11.72%) (8.29%) 4.65% N/A

PERAdvantage 2060 Fund (11.67%) (8.15%) N/A N/A
BlackRock LifePath® 2060 Index (11.72%) (8.29%) N/A N/A

Performance is net of management and administrative fees. Performance is calculated using time-weighted net asset values (NAV). All performance is calculated by RVK, Inc.
1  Index consists of 25% Bloomberg Barclays U.S. TIPS Index; 15% Dow Jones U.S. Select REIT Index; 25% Bloomberg Roll Select Commodity Index; 25% S&P 

Global LargeMidCap Commodity and Resources Index; and 10% S&P Global Infrastructure Index.
2  The SRI Fund Custom Index consists of 60% MSCI World ESG Index (Net) and 40% Bloomberg Barclays U.S. Government Bond Index.

Note: The 10-year returns in italics reflect simulated performance.
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STATEMENTS OF FIDUCIARY NET POSITION 
As of December 31, 2018 (Unaudited) 
(Dollars in Thousands)

ASSETS
Investments, at fair value 401(k) Plan 457 Plan DC Plan

PERAdvantage Capital Preservation Fund $280,883 $158,923 $11,529 
PERAdvantage Fixed Income Fund 256,387 66,893 9,746 
PERAdvantage Real Return Fund 15,934 6,096 1,069 
PERAdvantage U.S. Large Cap Stock Fund 1,261,201 191,477 35,892 
PERAdvantage International Stock Fund 249,058 83,465 17,473 
PERAdvantage U.S. Small and Mid Cap Stock Fund 164,989 99,751 20,565 
PERAdvantage SRI Fund 15,686 5,378 915 
PERAdvantage Income Fund 114,288 25,128 5,894 
PERAdvantage 2020 Fund 108,234 26,856 7,638 
PERAdvantage 2025 Fund 126,183 33,565 8,225 
PERAdvantage 2030 Fund 103,144 23,466 10,289 
PERAdvantage 2035 Fund 90,377 22,965 10,396 
PERAdvantage 2040 Fund 60,769 15,934 12,652 
PERAdvantage 2045 Fund 40,343 9,481 19,095 
PERAdvantage 2050 Fund 28,007 6,357 15,130 
PERAdvantage 2055 Fund 17,799 3,933 8,022 
PERAdvantage 2060 Fund 4,474 2,134 1,591 
TD Ameritrade Self-Directed Brokerage Account 27,816 18,844 3,916 

Total investments, at fair value 2,965,572 800,646 200,037 

Other plan assets
Cash 719 311 2 
Short-term interest accounts 10,072 1,674 3,751 
Benefit receivable 6,319 3,784 2,213 
Participant loans receivable 60,169 12,035 — 

Total other plan assets 77,279 17,804 5,966 
Total assets 3,042,851 818,450 206,003 

LIABILITIES
Amount due (to)/from combined investment fund (281) (74) (53)
Accounts payable (228) (98) (62)
Advance deposits (214) (55) (102)

Total liabilities (723) (227) (217)
Fiduciary net position restricted for defined contribution 
pension plans, and held in trust for deferred compensation 
benefits $3,042,128 $818,223 $205,786 
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STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION 
For the Year Ended December 31, 2018 (Unaudited) 
(Dollars in Thousands)

ADDITIONS 401(k) Plan 457 Plan DC Plan
Contributions

Employers $5,409 $29 $13,201 
Members 132,189 57,981 10,573 

Total contributions 137,598 58,010 23,774 
 Investment income adjusted for fair value  
appreciation or (depreciation)

PERAdvantage Capital Preservation Fund 5,330 3,141 215 
PERAdvantage Fixed Income Fund (314) (102) (6)
PERAdvantage Real Return Fund (919) (332) (60)
PERAdvantage U.S. Large Cap Stock Fund (54,088) (8,675) (1,675)
PERAdvantage International Stock Fund (48,025) (16,022) (3,343)
PERAdvantage U.S. Small and Mid Cap Stock Fund (23,969) (14,240) (3,065)
PERAdvantage SRI Fund (639) (213) (35)
PERAdvantage Income Fund (4,328) (946) (222)
PERAdvantage 2020 Fund (4,435) (1,111) (294)
PERAdvantage 2025 Fund (6,477) (1,749) (431)
PERAdvantage 2030 Fund (6,326) (1,438) (630)
PERAdvantage 2035 Fund (6,256) (1,616) (732)
PERAdvantage 2040 Fund (4,754) (1,268) (993)
PERAdvantage 2045 Fund (3,471) (815) (1,637)
PERAdvantage 2050 Fund (2,486) (562) (1,339)
PERAdvantage 2055 Fund (1,588) (359) (723)
PERAdvantage 2060 Fund (414) (197) (142)
TD Ameritrade Self-Directed Brokerage Account (2,440) (1,079) (330)
Short-term interest income 228 41 61 

Net investment income (loss) (165,371) (47,542) (15,381)

Other additions
Revenue sharing 143 57 11
Participant loan interest 2,157 489         —
Miscellaneous 22 28         —

Total other additions 2,322 574 11 
Total additions (25,451) 11,042 8,404 

DEDUCTIONS
Benefits paid (202,684) (56,568) (12,722)
Plan expenses (3,310) (1,094) (819)
Other deductions (1,598) (756) (166)

Total deductions (207,592) (58,418) (13,707)

Net increase/(decrease) in fiduciary net position ($233,043) ($47,376) ($5,303)
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ANALYSIS OF PLAN ADMINISTRATIVE INCOME/(EXPENSE) 
For the Year Ended December 31, 2018 (Unaudited) 
(Dollars in Thousands)

401(k) Plan 457 Plan DC Plan
Plan income

Administrative fees $2,928 $671 $179 
Loan and other fees 183 63 1 
Short-term interest income from operations 228 41 60 
Revenue sharing 143 57 11 
Forfeitures — — 1,215 

Total plan income 3,482 832 1,466 
Plan expense

Consulting fees (165) (44) (11)
Recordkeeping fees (1,038) (499) (345)
Subscription fees (13) (2) — 
Custodial fees (226) (60) (15)
Other expenses — — (1)
PERA administrative expense (1,868) (489) (447)

Total plan expense (3,310) (1,094) (819)

Net plan administrative income (expense) $172 ($262) $647 

REVIEWING YOUR INVESTMENTS

You may review or change your investment mix by calling 1-800-759-7372 and selecting the PERAPlus/DC 
Plan option or by accessing your account online. To access your account online, go to www.copera.org 
and click the “Member/Retiree Login” button. After you enter your User ID and password and gain access to 
your account, click on either “PERAPlus 401(k) Account Access,” “PERAPlus 457 Account Access,” or “PERA 
DC Plan Account Access” on the top of the page or under the “Benefit Programs” menu. Once on the Plan’s 
website, you may generate a statement, which will show your Personal Investment Performance and the 
funds in which you are invested.

To help you better understand the investment options available to you, this Annual Report includes the fund 
fact sheets (beginning on page 9) as of December 31, 2018, for all funds currently available. Current fund fact 
sheets can be found on the Plan websites. Disclosure information applicable to all PERAdvantage funds is 
found on pages 26–27. Risk definitions can be found on the Plan websites.

SELF-DIRECTED BROKERAGE ACCOUNT

The Self-Directed Brokerage Account (SDBA) allows you to select from numerous mutual funds and/or other 
types of securities, such as stocks and bonds, for an additional fee (see page 3). This Annual Report does not 
include rates of return on the investments available to participants using the SDBA with TD Ameritrade. More 
information can be found on the Plan websites.

Beginning with the third quarter statements in 2019, Voya quarterly statements will be available exclusively 
online. By logging in to your PERA account, you can update your communication preferences on the Plan 
website to sign up for edelivery and receive notifications when your statements are ready to view.
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This report provides information about the PERAPlus 401(k)/457 and PERA DC Plans. Your rights, benefits, and obligations as a 
Colorado PERA member are governed by Title 24, Article 51 of the Colorado Revised Statutes, the Rules of the Colorado Public 
Employees’ Retirement Association, the 401(k) and Defined Contribution Plan and Trust Document, and the PERA Deferred 
Compensation Plan, which take precedence over any interpretations in this report.
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